



\$~70

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 758/2023**

SH. BABU RAM SEROTIYA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Bijendra Kumar Pathak,  
Advocate.

versus

UMED KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA**

**ORDER**

%

**23.04.2026**

**CRL.M.A. 12692/2026 (exemption)**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

**CRL.M.A. 12691/2026 (for extension of time)**

2. By order dated 27.05.2024, the predecessor bench granted interim protection to the revisionist subject to his depositing 30% of the cheque amount within eight weeks. That amount of even 30% has not been deposited till date. That being so, the learned trial court has initiated proceedings to ensure that the revisionist faces sentence.

3. By way of the present application, the revisionist seeks permission to deposit the said 30% of the cheque amount before the trial court.

4. Notice of this application be issued to respondent for the date already fixed.

5. Learned counsel for revisionist seeks stay on proceedings pending before the learned trial court. Going by the aforesaid, learned counsel for



revisionist is offered interim protection subject to his depositing the entire fine amount before the trial court, but he is not agreeable for that. Therefore, there is no scope of granting any interim protection.

**CRL.REV.P. 758/2023**

6. List on the date already fixed, i.e., 21.05.2026 in Advance List.

**GIRISH KATHPALIA, J**

**APRIL 23, 2026/dr**